presented herein. The preliminary estimates are based on the best information available as of the date of this filing and include certain assumptions that
the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information, which should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, is provided for
informational purposes only. It is neither intended to represent nor indicative of the actual results of operations or financial position of the Company or
HomeXpress as if the Acquisition had been completed on the dates assumed. Additionally, it should not be considered indicative of future consolidated
results of operations or financial position. While the unaudited pro forma information reflects the costs incurred to complete the Acquisition, it does not
account for any anticipated synergies, operational efficiencies, or cost savings that may result from the Acquisition.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(IN THOUSANDS, except share and per share data)

   Historical   As Reclassified

Chimera
Investment

Corp.

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

(Note 2)

Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net interest income:
Interest Income   $391,914   $ 22,973   $ —    $ 414,887
Interest expense   256,684   17,339   —    274,023
Net interest income   135,230   5,634   —    140,864
Increase (decrease) in provision for credit losses   7,796   7,796
Other income (losses):
Net unrealized gains (losses) on derivatives   (9,024)   —    —    (9,024)
Realized gains (losses) on derivatives   (17,872)   —    —    (17,872)
Periodic interest cost of swaps, net   9,202   —    —    9,202
Net gains (losses) on derivatives   (17,694)   —    —    (17,694)
Investment management and advisory services   17,745   —    —    17,745
Net unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments at fair value   135,866   —    —    135,866
Net realized gains (losses) on sales of investments   (1,915)   —    —    (1,915)
Gains (losses) on extinguishment of debt   2,122   —    2,122
Other investment gains (losses)   2,536   —    —    2,536
Gain on origination and sale of loans, net   —    38,525   38,525

Total other income (losses)   138,660   38,525   —    177,185
Other expenses:
Compensation and benefits   24,745   18,886   —    43,631
General and administrative expenses   13,721   3,117   (37)   (b)   16,801
Servicing and asset manager fees   14,737   —    —    14,737
Amortization of intangibles and depreciation expenses   1,902   142   6,389   (c)   8,433
Transaction expenses   6,077   5,820   —    11,897
Total other expenses   61,182   27,965   6,352   95,499
Income (loss) before income taxes   204,912   16,194   (6,352)   214,754
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,165   5,888   (5,219)   (i)   2,834
Net income (loss)   $202,747   $ 10,306   $ (1,133)   $ 211,920
Net income (loss) per share available to common shareholders:
Basic   $ 2.54
Diluted   $ 2.50
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   83,485,238
Diluted   84,677,259

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(IN THOUSANDS, except share and per share data)

   Historical   As Reclassified

Chimera
Investment

Corp.

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

(Note 2)

Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net interest income:
Interest Income   $760,950   $ 34,875   $ —    $ 795,825
Interest expense   496,274   28,356   —    524,630
Net interest income   264,676   6,519   —    271,195
Increase (decrease) in provision for credit losses   9,838   —    —    9,838
Other income (losses):
Net unrealized gains (losses) on derivatives   2,963   —    —    2,963
Realized gains (losses) on derivatives   (21,540)   —    —    (21,540)
Periodic interest cost of swaps, net   23,780   —    —    23,780
Net gains (losses) on derivatives   5,203   —    —    5,203
Investment management and advisory services   2,710   —    —    2,710
Net unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments at fair value   10,811   —    —    10,811
Net realized gains (losses) on sales of investments   (5,219)   —    —    (5,219)
Other investment gains (losses)   9,543   —    —    9,543
Gain on origination and sale of loans, net   —    79,353   —    79,353

Total other income (losses)   23,048   79,353   —    102,401
Other expenses:
Compensation and benefits   41,364   32,178   —    73,542
General and administrative expenses   23,201   7,571   (3)   (b)   30,769
Servicing and asset manager fees   29,795   —    —    29,795
Amortization of intangibles and depreciation expenses   321   97   12,823   (c)   13,241
Transaction expenses   7,091   —    9,715   (f)   16,806
Total other expenses   101,772   39,846   22,535   164,153
Income (loss) before income taxes   176,114   46,026   (22,535)   199,605
Income tax expense (benefit)   49   12,479   (31,454)   (i)   (18,926)
Net income (loss)   $176,065   $ 33,547   $ 8,919   $ 218,531
Net income (loss) per share available to common shareholders:
Basic   $ 2.63
Diluted   $ 2.59
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   83,053,896
Diluted   84,234,773

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

(IN THOUSANDS)

   Historical   As Reclassified

Chimera
Investment

Corp.

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

(Note 2)

Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 250,223   $ 33,885   $ (239,490)   (a)   $ 44,618
Loans held-for-sale, at fair value   —    709,271   —    709,271
Non-Agency RMBS, at fair value   1,010,995   —    —    1,010,995
Agency MBS, at fair value   2,675,280   —    —    2,675,280
Loans held for investment, at fair value   10,640,298   —    —    10,640,298
Accrued interest receivable   74,611   4,329   78,940
Other assets   211,822   25,821   95,642   (b)(c)   333,285
Goodwill   —    —    73,057   (e)   73,057
Derivatives, at fair value   —    1,842   —    1,842
Total assets   14,863,229   775,148   (70,791)   15,567,586
Liabilities and equity
Secured financing agreements   4,563,063   628,133   —    5,191,196
Securitized debt, collateralized by Non-Agency RMBS   68,278   —    —    68,278
Securitized debt at fair value, collateralized by
Loans held for investment   6,970,800   —    —    6,970,800
Warehouse line of credit   —    —    —    — 
Long term debt   135,211   —    —    135,211
Payable for investments purchased   387,909   —    —    387,909

Accrued Interest Payable   40,777   —    —    40,777
Dividends payable   34,650   —    —    34,650

Accounts payable and other liabilities   37,709   27,663   8,858   (b)(c)(d)(f)   74,230
Derivatives, at fair value, net   301   608   —    909

Total Liabilities   12,238,698   656,404   8,858   12,903,960
Equity

Preferred Stock
Series A preferred stock*   —    0   (0)   (g)   — 
Series A cumulative redeemable   58   —    —    58
Series B cumulative redeemable   130   —    —    130
Series C cumulative redeemable   104   —    —    104
Series D cumulative redeemable   80   —    —    80

Common Stock*   810   0   21   (g)(h)   831
Additional paid-in-capital   4,397,084   2,080   26,335   (g)(h)   4,425,499
Accumulated other comprehensive income   152,435   —    —    152,435
Cumulative earnings   4,543,858   116,664   (106,005)   (f)(g)   4,554,517
Cumulative distribution to stockholders   (6,470,028)   —    —    (6,470,028)

Total equity   2,624,531   118,744   (79,649)   2,663,626
Total Liabilities and equity   $14,863,229   $ 775,148   $ (70,791)   $15,567,586

* Presented as $0 due to rounding.

CHIMERA INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

1. Description of the Acquisition and Basis of Presentation

On October 1, 2025, Chimera completed its previously announced acquisition of HomeXpress. See Note 3 for further discussion of the determination of
purchase price. To fund the Acquisition, Chimera issued 2,077,151 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share of Chimera, and funded the
remainder with cash on hand.

Chimera has prepared the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X, applying the

[…]

Income tax expense (benefit)   5,888   —    5,888

Net income (loss)   $ 10,306   $ —    $ 10,306

Reclassification adjustments made to the HomeXpress Mortgage Corporation historical statement of operations for the six months ended June 30,
2025, to conform the financial statement presentation with that of the Company:

(a) Represents a reclassification from Other income to Interest income
(b) Represents a reclassification from General and administrative expense to Interest expense
(c) Represents a reclassification from OREO expenses to General and administrative expense
(d) Represents a reclassification from various to General and administrative expense
(e) Represents a reclassification from General and administrative expense to Amortization of intangibles and depreciation expenses
(f) Represents a reclassification from General and administrative expense to Compensation and benefits

CHIMERA INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

HOMEXPRESS MORTGAGE CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

Historical, as
Reclassified

Net interest income:
Interest income   $ 34,628   $ 247   (a)   $ 34,875
Interest expense   (28,038)   (318)   (b)   (28,356)

Net interest income   6,590   (71)   6,519

Other income (losses):
Gain on origination and sale of loans, net   79,353   —    79,353
Other   274   (274)   (a)   — 

Total other income (losses)   79,627   (274)   79,353

Other expenses:
Compensation and benefits   32,121   57   (e)   32,178
General and administrative expenses   4,461   3,110   (b)(c)(d)(e)   7,571
Amortization of intangibles and depreciation expenses   —    97   (d)   97
OREO expenses   2,074   (2,074)   (c)   — 
Professional fees   1,535   (1,535)   (c)   — 

Total other expenses   40,191   (345)   39,846

Income (loss) before income taxes   46,026   —    46,026
Income tax expense (benefit)   12,479   —    12,479

Net income (loss)   $ 33,547   $ —    $ 33,547

Reclassification adjustments made to the HomeXpress Mortgage Corporation historical statement operations for the year ended December 31, 2024,
to conform the financial statement presentation with that of the Company:

(a) Represents a reclassification from Other income to Interest income
(b) Represents a reclassification from General and administrative expense to Interest expense
(c) Represents a reclassification from OREO expenses and Professional fees to General and administrative expense
(d) Represents a reclassification from General and administrative expense to Amortization of intangibles and depreciation expenses
(e) Represents a reclassification from General and administrative expense to Compensation and benefits

CHIMERA INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

HOMEXPRESS MORTGAGE CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENTS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

Historical
Reclassification

Adjustments

HomeXpress
Mortgage Corp.

Historical, as
Reclassified

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $  37,770   $ (3,885)   (a)   $  33,885
Restricted cash   1,515   (1,515)   (a)   — 
Mortgage loans held-for-sale, at fair value   709,271   (709,271)   (j)   — 
Loans held-for-sale, at fair value   —    709,271   (j)   709,271
Amounts due from servicer and other receivables   5,218   (5,218)   (b)   — 
Other real estate owned   2,206   (2,206)   (c)   — 
Accrued Interest Receivable   —    4,329   (b)   4,329
Deferred tax assets, net   2,494   (2,494)   (d)   — 
Property and equipment, net   982   (982)   (e)   — 
Other assets

   13,813   12,008
(a)(b)(c)(d)

(e) (l)   25,821
Derivatives, at fair value   —    1,842   (l)   1,842

Total assets   773,269   1,879   775,148

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities

Warehouse lines of credit   628,295   (628,295)   (f)   — 
Secured financing agreements   —    628,133   (f)   628,133
Hedging liabilities   608   (608)   (g)   — 
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   16,463   (16,463)   (h)   — 
Repurchase reserves   3,339   (3,339)   (i)   — 
Accounts payable and other liabilities   5,820   21,843   (h)(i)   27,663
Derivatives, at fair value, net   —    608   (g)   608

Total liabilities   654,525   1,879   656,404

Equity
Common stock *   0   —    0
Series A preferred stock *   0   —    0
Additional paid-in capital   2,080   —    2,080
Retained earnings   116,664   (116,664)   (k)   — 
Cumulative earnings   —    116,664   (k)   116,664

Total equity   118,744   —    118,744

Total Liabilities and equity   $ 773,269   $ 1,879   $ 775,148

* Presented as $0 due to rounding.

CHIMERA INVESTMENT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Reclassification adjustments made to the HomeXpress Mortgage Corporation historical statement of financial condition as of June 30, 2025, to
conform the financial statement presentation with that of the Company:

(a) Represents a reclassification from legally restricted cash included within Cash and cash equivalents, and Restricted cash, to Other assets